4/26/05
From PTO-1504 (Rev. 03/05)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

05-02-2005

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ates Patent and Trademark Office

RECORD,

IRAL TOESS STALT							
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Citizens Bank of Massachusetts						
ESA Biosciences, Inc.							
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:						
General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation- State: Delaware	Street Address: 28 State Street City: Boston State: Massachusetts						
Citizenship (see guidelines)							
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Country: USA Zip: 02109 Association Citizenship						
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship						
Execution Date(s) April 25, 2005	Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship						
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☒ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic						
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)						
Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	I identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)						
	see attached continuation sheet Additional sheet(s) attached? Y Yes No						
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing							
see attached continuation sheet							
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: W. Eric Swan, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:						
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$_280.00						
	Authorized to be charged by credit card						
Street Address: <u>Bartlett Hackett Feinberg P.</u> 0 10 High Street, Suite 920	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed						
City: Boston	8. Payment Information:						
State: MA Zip: 02110	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 3						
Phone Number: (617) 422-0200 Fax Number: (617) 896-6287	b. Deposit Account Number						
Email Address: wes@bostombusinesslaw.com	Authorized User Name						
9. Signature:	4/26/05						
DBYRNE 00000007 1249787 Signature 40,00 00 SUCC SWAN 150,00 00 00 Person Signing	Date Fotal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:						
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450							

Conveying Party: Receiving Party: Nature of Conveyance: ESA Biosciences, Inc.

Citizens Bank of Massachusetts

Security Agreement dated April 25, 2005

Continuation of Item Number 4

	Mark	Registration or Application Number	Registration or Application Date	
1.	COULOCHEM	1,249,737	8/30/83	
2.	ESA, plus design (bird logo)	1,220,458	12/21/82	
3.	CHROMACHEM	78/205,528	1/21/03	
4.	CORONA	78/443,230	6/29/04	
5.	CAD	78/443,233	6/29/04	
6.	METABOLOMICS	78/340,396	12/12/03	
7.	METABONOMICS	78/340,399	12/12/03	

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Security Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated this 25th day of April, 2005 is by and between ESA BIOSCIENCES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 22 Alpha Road, Chelmsford, Massachusetts (the "Debtor") and CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS having an address of 28 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts (the "Secured Party").

Debtor, along with Magellan Biosciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Magellan"), and Dynex Technologies, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Dynex" and, together with Debtor and Magellan, the "Borrowers"), have entered into a Revolving Line of Credit, Term Loan and Equipment Line of Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Loan Agreement") with the Secured Party.

Borrowers have duly authorized, executed and delivered to the Secured Party a certain (i) a certain Revolving Line of Credit Note of even date herewith by Borrowers to Secured Party in the original principal amount of \$3,000,000.00 (the "Revolving Note"); (ii) a certain Term Promissory Note of even date herewith by Borrowers to Secured Party in the original principal amount of \$3,000,000.00 (the "Term Note"); and (iii) a certain Equipment Line of Credit Master Note of even date herewith by Borrowers to Secured Party in the original principal amount of \$2,000,000.00 ("Equipment Master Note"), and may authorize, execute and deliver, from time to time one or more Equipment Term Promissory Notes pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Equipment Master Note (each an "Equipment Term Note" and, all of them, together with the Revolving Note, Term Note and Equipment Master Note, the "Notes"), which Notes evidence the obligations of Borrowers to Secured Party pursuant to the Loan Agreement.

Debtor desires to execute and deliver this Agreement to Secured Party because the Debtor is a Borrower and will receive a direct financial benefit from the credit extended to Borrowers by the Secured Party.

The obligation of the Secured Party to make the loans evidenced by the Notes (the "Loans") is subject to the condition, among others, that the Debtor grant to and create in favor of the Secured Party a security interest in and lien upon all business assets and rights of the Debtor as hereinafter provided. In order to induce the Secured Party to make the Loans to the Borrowers, the Debtor has agreed to join with the Secured Party in this Agreement.

In consideration of and as an inducement to the Secured Party to make the Loans to Debtor, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, covenant and agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>.

(a) <u>Certain Definitions</u>. In addition to the words and terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following words and terms shall have the following meanings, unless the context hereof otherwise clearly requires:

- 1 -

- (i) "Collateral" shall mean all business assets of Debtor and all other personal property of Debtor, including without limitation thereof, all of the following items, whether now owned or now due, or in which the Debtor has an interest or hereafter, at anytime in the future, acquired, arising or to become due, or in which the Debtor obtains an interest, and all products, proceeds, replacements, substitutions and accessions of or to any of the following, which to the extent not defined below, shall have the meanings given to them under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Massachusetts or as enacted in the state in which such Collateral is located:
 - A. all accounts and accounts receivable;
 - B. all inventory (including raw materials, work-in-process, finished goods and supplies;
 - C. all contract rights;
 - D. all general intangibles (including, without limitation, payment intangibles, software, trademarks, patents, copyrights or other intellectual property rights of Debtor);
 - E. all equipment (including all machinery, furniture and fixtures);
 - F. all farm products;
 - G. all goods;
 - H. all chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic);
 - I. all fixtures;
 - J. all investment property (including, without limitation, all financial assets, certificated and uncertificated securities, securities accounts and security entitlements);
 - K. all letter-of-credit rights;
 - L. all rights under judgments, all commercial tort claims and chooses in action;
 - M. all books, records and information relating to the Collateral and/or to the operation of the Debtor's business and all rights of access to such books, records and information and all property in which such books, records and information are stored, recorded and maintained;

- N. all instruments, promissory notes, documents of title, documents, policies and certificates of insurance, securities, deposits, deposit accounts, money, cash or other property;
- O. all federal, state and local tax refunds and/or abatements to which the Debtor is or becomes entitled no matter how or when arising, including not limited to any loss carryback tax refunds;
- P. all insurance proceeds, refunds and premium rebates, including without limitation proceeds of fire and credit insurance, whether any of such proceeds, refunds and premium rebates arise out of any of the foregoing (A-O) or otherwise;
- Q. all liens, guaranties, rights, remedies and privileges pertaining to any of the foregoing (A-O) including the right of stoppage in transit.
- "Obligations" means (i) all indebtedness of the Debtor to the Secured (ii) Party arising on or after the date hereof under the Loan Agreement and the Notes, both principal and interest, and any and all extensions, renewals, refinancings or refundings, in whole or in part, thereof; (ii) all indebtedness of the Debtor to the Secured Party for reasonable fees and expenses arising in connection with the Loans including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal and other expenses paid or incurred by the Secured Party in connection with the collection of the amounts due hereunder or under the Loans, (iii) all future advances made by the Secured Party for the protection or preservation of the Collateral or any portion thereof including, without limitation, advances for storage and transportation charges, taxes, insurance, repairs and the like, when and as the same become due, whether at maturity or by declaration, acceleration or otherwise, or, if now due, when payment thereof shall be demanded by the Secured Party; (iv) all other obligations and liabilities, of every kind and description, direct or indirect absolute or contingent, due or to become due, regardless of how they arose or were acquired, now existing or hereafter arising under interest rate swap agreements, interest rate cap agreements and interest rate collar agreements, and all other agreements or arrangements with the Secured Party or its affiliated entities designed to protect Debtor against fluctuations in interest rates or currency exchange rates.
- (iii) "Event(s) of Default" shall mean any default or breach of the terms, conditions or covenants of this Agreement or any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement.
- (iv) "Loan Documents" shall mean the Notes, the Loan Agreement and all other documents executed in connection therewith.
- (b) <u>Other Definitions</u>. Words and terms defined in the Loan Agreement shall, unless the context hereof otherwise clearly requires, have the same meanings herein as provided in the Loan Agreement.

- 3 -

- (c) <u>Construction</u>. Unless the context of this Agreement otherwise clearly requires, references to the plural include the singular, the singular the plural and the part the whole, and "or" has the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or". The words "hereof", "herein", "hereunder" and similar terms in this Agreement refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not control or affect the construction of this Agreement or the interpretation hereof in any respect. Section, subsection and exhibit references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- Section 2. Security Interest. Debtor, on the terms set forth in this Agreement and as security for the full and timely payment of the Obligations in accordance with the terms thereof and of the instruments now or hereafter evidencing the Obligations, hereby grants to the Secured Party a continuing security interest, under the Uniform Commercial Code (as in effect on the date hereof and as amended from time to time hereafter) of each state having jurisdiction from time to time with respect to all or any portion of the Collateral (the "Code"), in and a lien on the Collateral. In addition to all the rights given to the Secured Party by the Notes and this Agreement, the Secured Party shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code. In connection with the grant of security interest made hereby, Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party to file or cause to be filed one or more financing statements, amendments to financing statements and/or in lieu financing statements with any filing office for the purpose of perfecting or continuing the perfection of the security interest in the Collateral.
- Section 3. <u>Principles Applicable to the Collateral</u>. The parties agree that, at all times during the term of this Agreement, the following provisions shall be applicable to the Collateral:
- (a) The Debtor covenants and agrees that it will keep accurate and complete books and records concerning the Collateral owned by it in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied.
- (b) The Secured Party shall have the right to review the books and records of the Debtor pertaining to the Collateral and to copy and make excerpts therefrom, all at such times and as often as the Secured Party may reasonably request.
- (c) The Debtor shall maintain and keep (i) its principal place of business and its chief executive office, (ii) its records concerning the Collateral and (iii) its Collateral at the address set forth on the first page of this Agreement and at no other location without prior written notice to the Secured Party.
- (d) Notwithstanding the security interest in the Collateral granted to and created in favor of the Secured Party under this Agreement, the Debtor shall have the right, until one or more Events of Default beyond any applicable grace period shall occur and be continuing or shall exist, to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral in the ordinary course of the Debtor's business.
- (e) Notwithstanding the security interest in the Collateral granted to and created in favor of the Secured Party under this Agreement, the Debtor shall have the right, until such time

as the Secured Party shall have notified the Debtor that it has revoked such right based upon an Event of Default beyond any applicable grace period at its own cost and expense to collect any and all accounts of the Debtor comprising the Collateral (the "Accounts").

- (f) The Secured Party shall have the right after an Event of Default has occurred beyond applicable grace periods (i) to revoke the right of the Debtor granted under subsection (e) of this Section 3 by written notice to the Debtor to such effect, (ii) to take over and direct collection of any and all Accounts of the Debtor, (iii) to give notice of the Secured Party's security interest in such Accounts to any or all persons obligated to the Debtor thereon, (iv) to direct such persons to make payment of such Accounts directly to the Secured Party and (v) to take control of such Accounts and any proceeds thereof.
- applicable grace periods to cause a non-interest bearing bank account entitled "Cash Collateral Account" (the "Collateral Account") to be opened and maintained for the Debtor at the principal office of the Secured Party. All cash proceeds received by the Secured Party from the Debtor pursuant to subsection (h) of this Section 3 or directly from persons obligated on Accounts pursuant to subsection (f) of this Section 3 shall be deposited in the Collateral Account as further security for the payment of the Obligations. The Secured Party shall have sole dominion and control over all funds deposited in the Collateral Account, and such funds may be withdrawn therefrom only by the Secured Party.
- (h) Upon notice by the Secured Party to the Debtor that the Collateral Account has been opened in accordance with subsection (g) of this Section 3, the Debtor shall cause all cash proceeds collected by it to be delivered to the Secured Party forthwith upon receipt, in the original form in which received, bearing such endorsements or assignments by the Debtor as may be necessary to permit collection thereof by the Secured Party, and for such purpose the Debtor hereby irrevocably authorizes and empowers the Secured Party, its officers, employees and authorized agents, to endorse and sign the name of the Debtor on all checks, drafts, money orders or other media of payment so delivered and such endorsements or assignments shall, for all purposes, be deemed to have been made by the Debtor prior to any endorsement or assignment thereof by the Secured Party. The Secured Party may use any convenient or customary means for the purpose of collecting such checks, drafts, money orders or other media of payment.
- Section 4. <u>Certain Covenants</u>. Until payment in full of the Obligations and so long as the Debtor may borrow under the Loans, the Debtor agrees that:
- (a) The Debtor has and will have good and marketable title to the Collateral from time to time owned or acquired by it, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and security interests, except security interests granted to and created in favor of the Secured Party or as otherwise permitted by the Loan Agreement. The Debtor will defend such title against the claims and demands of all persons.
- (b) Except as otherwise permitted by the Loan Agreement, the Debtor will not, without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, (i) borrow against the Collateral from any

person, firm or corporation other than the Secured Party, (ii) create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any mortgage, lien, charge or encumbrance on, or security interest in, or pledge of or conditional sale or other title retention agreement with respect to any of the Collateral, except the security interest created hereunder, (iii) permit any levy or attachment to be made against any of the Collateral except a levy or attachment relating to this Agreement unless removed within sixty (60) days after written notice by Secured Party to Debtor, (iv) permit any financing statement to be on file with respect to any of the Collateral, except financing statements in favor of the Secured Party, or (v) permit any transfer of Collateral without the consent of the Secured Party.

- The Debtor will faithfully preserve and protect the Secured Party's security (c) interest in the Collateral and will, at its own cost and expense, cause said security interest to be perfected and continued perfected, and for such purpose the Debtor will from time to time at the request of the Secured Party execute and file or record, or cause to be filed or recorded, such instruments, documents and notices, including, without limitation, financing statements and continuation statements, as the Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable in order to perfect and continue perfected said security interest. The Debtor will do all such other acts and things and execute and deliver all such other instruments and documents, including, without limitation, further security agreements, pledges and assignments, as the Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary or advisable from time to time in order to perfect and preserve the priority of said security interest as a first lien security interest in the Collateral prior to the rights of all persons therein or thereto. The Secured Party is hereby appointed attorney-in-fact for the Debtor to do all acts and things which it may deem necessary or advisable to preserve, perfect and continue perfected its security interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the signing of financing and other similar statements.
- Risk of loss of, damage to or destruction of the Collateral is on the Debtor. The Debtor will insure the Collateral against such risks and casualties and in such amounts and with such insurers as acceptable to Secured Party in its reasonable discretion. All such policies of insurance shall contain loss payable clauses in favor of the Debtor and the Secured Party as their respective interests may appear, and show Secured Party as an additional insured on the liability portion of said policy, and such policies or certificates evidencing the same shall be deposited with the Secured Party immediately upon the request of the Secured Party. If the Debtor fails to effect and keep in full force and effect such insurance or fails to pay the premiums thereon when due, the Secured Party may do so for the account of the Debtor and add the cost thereof to the Obligations. The Debtor hereby assigns and sets over unto the Secured Party all monies which may become payable on account of such insurance, including, without limitation, any return of unearned premiums which may be due upon cancellation of any such insurance, and authorizes the Secured Party to direct the insurers to pay the Secured Party any amount so due. The Secured Party, its officers, employees and authorized agents, are hereby irrevocably appointed attorney-in-fact of the Debtor to endorse any draft or check which may be payable to the Debtor in order to collect the proceeds of such insurance or any return of unearned premiums. Such proceeds shall be applied to the payment or prepayment of the Obligations. Any balance of insurance proceeds remaining in the possession of the Secured Party after payment in full of the Obligations shall be paid to the Debtor or order.

- (e) The Debtor assumes full responsibility for taking any and all necessary steps to preserve its rights in the Accounts against account debtors. The Secured Party shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of such of the Collateral as may be in its possession if it takes such action for that purpose as the debtor shall request in writing, provided that such requested action shall not, in the reasonable judgment of the Secured Party, impair the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral or its rights in, or the value of, the Collateral, and provided further that such written request is received by the Secured Party in sufficient time to permit it to take the requested action.
- (f) The Debtor will maintain each item of Collateral in good condition and repair and will pay and discharge all taxes, levies and other impositions levied or assessed thereon, except where Debtor is contesting such imposition in good faith and by appropriate proceedings, as well as the cost of repairs to or maintenance of the same. If the Debtor fails to do so, the Secured Party may pay the cost of such repairs or maintenance and such taxes, levies or other impositions for the account of the Debtor and add the amount thereof to the Obligations.

Section 5. Events of Default.

- (a) If one or more Events of Default shall occur and be continuing or shall exist, then, and in any such event, the Secured Party may forthwith proceed to exercise any one or more of the rights and remedies afforded a secured party by the Code and such other rights and remedies which it may have at law or in equity, under this Agreement, all of which rights and remedies shall, to the full extent permitted by law, be cumulative. Without limitation upon the foregoing, the Secured Party shall have the right without demand or prior notice to the Debtor or any other person, except as otherwise required by law (and if notice is required by law, after ten (10) days' prior written notice to the Debtor at its address hereinafter set forth) and without prior judicial hearing or legal proceedings, all of which the Debtor hereby expressly waives:
 - (i) to enter any premises where Collateral is located and to take possession and control of the same;
 - (ii) to enforce collection, at the Debtor's expense and either in the name of the Secured Party or the name of the Debtor, of any or all of the Accounts by suit or otherwise, to surrender, release or exchange all or any part thereof, or to compromise or extend or renew (whether or not longer than the original period) any indebtedness thereunder:
 - (iii) to take over and perform any contract of the Debtor and to take control of any and all Accounts and proceeds arising therefrom;
 - (iv) to sell all or any portion of the Collateral at public or private sale at such place or places and at such time or times and in such manner and upon such terms, whether for cash or credit, as the Secured Party in its sole discretion may determine; and
 - (v) to endorse in the name of the Debtor any instrument, howsoever received by the Secured Party, representing proceeds of any of the Collateral.

The Secured Party shall apply the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of any realization of the Collateral after default first to the payment of the reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Secured Party in connection with such sale or other disposition or realization, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, second to the repayment of the Obligations to the Secured Party, whether on account of principal or interest or otherwise as the Secured Party in its sole discretion may elect, and then to the payment of the balance, if any, as required by law. If the proceeds of any such sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay the Obligations and the Secured Party's reasonable costs hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, the Debtor shall be liable for any deficiency.

- (b) Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Debtor shall promptly upon demand by the Secured Party assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Secured Party at a place to be designated by the Secured Party which shall be reasonably convenient to both parties. The right of the Secured Party under this Section to have the Collateral assembled and made available to it is the essence of this Agreement and the Secured Party may, at its election, enforce such right by a bill in equity for specific performance.
- Section 6. <u>Defeasance</u>. Upon payment in full of the Obligations and provided that Debtor shall not have any right to future advances under the Loan Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force or effect. Until such time, however, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- Section 7. <u>Subrogation and Marshaling</u>. The Debtor hereby waives, surrenders and agrees not to claim or enforce, so long as the Obligations or any portion thereof remains outstanding, (a) any right to be subrogated in whole or in part to any right or claim of the holder of any part of the Obligations and (b) any right to require marshaling of any assets of the Debtor which right of subrogation or marshaling might otherwise arise from any payment to the holder of any part of the Obligations arising out of the enforcement of the security interest granted hereby, or any other mortgage or security interest granted by the Debtor or any other person to the Secured Party, or the liquidation of or the realization upon the Collateral, any other collateral granted by the Debtor or any other person to the Secured Party, or any part thereof.
- Section 8. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement shall for any reason be held invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, but this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.
- Section 9. No Waiver; Rights Cumulative. No failure or delay on the part of the Secured Party in exercising any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof or of any other right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, remedy, power or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof or of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party under this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies which it may otherwise have. No modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement nor consent to any departure by the Debtor therefrom shall be effective unless

the same shall be in writing, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specified instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

Section 10. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be given in writing by delivering the same in person to the intended addressee, by overnight courier service with guaranteed next day delivery or by certified United States Mail, postage prepaid or telegram sent to the intended addressee at the applicable address set forth on Page 1 hereof or to such different address as either Debtor or Secured Party shall have designated by written notice to the other sent in accordance herewith. Such notices shall be deemed given when received or, if earlier, in the case of delivery by courier service with guaranteed next day delivery, the next day or the day designated for delivery, or in the case of delivery by certified United States mail, two days after deposit therein.

Section 11. Governing Law. The Code shall govern the attachment, perfection and the effect of attachment and perfection of the Secured Party's interest in the Collateral, and the rights, duties and obligations of the Debtor and the Secured Party with respect thereto. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the execution and delivery hereof and, to the extent not inconsistent with the preceding sentence, the terms and provisions hereof, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Section 12. <u>Survival</u>. All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein or made in writing in connection herewith shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the extension of the Loans.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

DEBTOR: ESA BIOSCIENCES, INC. By: Watter Do Sinto Name: Walter Di Ginsto SECURED PARTY: CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS Tony Zhang, Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement under seal the day and year

first above written.

Witness

first above written. DEBTOR: ESA BIOSCIENCES, INC. By: _____ Witness Name: Title: SECURED PARTY: CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS emy 3

Tony Zhang, Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement under seal the day and year

Exhibit A-1 Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration

Jurisdiction	Mark	Registration Date		Expires	
Canada	ESA, plus design (bird logo)	June 10, 1988	Registration # TMA341,442	June 10,2018	Renewed May 2003
USA	"COULOCHEM"	Aug 30, 1983	Registration # 1,249,737	Aug 30,2013	Renewed June 2003
Japan	"COULOCHEM"	Feb 28,1992	Registration # 2,385,481		Change fm Cl 10 to Cl 9 Jan 29,2003
USA	ESA, plus design (bird logo)	Dec 21, 1982	Registration #1,220,458	Dec 21, 2012	Renewed May 2003
USA	"CARBON X"				Clearance search June 2003 results: OK
USA	"FERROCHEM"	Aug 30, 1983	Registration 1,249,742		Allowed to lapse Aug 30, 2003
USA	"CHROMACHEM"				Filed: Jan 2003 Appl # 78/205,528
USA	"CORONACHEM"				Filed Jan 2003 Appl # 78/205,533
Mexico	"METEXCHANGE"	Jun 3, 1993	Registration 435,199		Renewed June 2003
Europe	"COULARRAY"	Apr 1, 1996	Registration # 11635		
ww	"CORONA"				Application #78/443,230
WW	"CAD"				Application #78/443,233
ww	"METABOLOMICS"				Application #78/340,396
ww	"METABONOMICS"				Application #78/340,399

B3007548.1

RECORDED: 04/26/2005